MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

Chapter 107.

RESOLVE, Providing Pensions for Certain Soldiers and Dependents of Soldiers.

Pensions granted to certain soldiers and dependents. Resolved: That a pension be, and hereby is, granted to each of the persons hereinafter listed in the amount set against their names, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pensions shall begin on July 1st, 1935, and shall continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, with the exceptions indicated herein.

Provided, however, that in all cases where the applicants are now receiving a state pension, other than a pension on account of blindness, the amount named herein shall be in lieu thereof and not in addition thereto.

Gertrude C. Coffin, Lisbon, \$12 per month. Charles E. Walsh, Waldoboro, \$15 per month. Emma Carey Bean, Topsfield, \$15 per month. Rose M. Charlesworth, Portland, \$15 per month. Frances Hustus, Freedom, \$10 per month. Henry King, Gardiner, \$12 per month. Lydia J. Williams, Gardiner, \$12 per month. William H. Clark, Levant, \$12 per month. Artell A. Spear, Richmond, \$15 per month. Vinnie M. Poland, Gardiner, \$8 per month. Benjamin F. Howatt, Greene, \$12 per month. Emma Anderson, Augusta, \$10 per month. Eva May Snowman, Bar Harbor, \$8 per month. Florence L. Boylan, Augusta, \$12 per month. Eugene Stone, Lewiston, \$12 per month. Bertha L. Freeman, Bangor, \$8 per month. Lilla Wadley Gordon, Augusta, \$8 per month. Joseph Carpenter, Appleton, \$10 per month. Annie Peterson, Augusta, \$8 per month. Ethel M. Brown, Augusta, \$10 per month. Ida Wilson Mahoney, Belfast, \$12 per month. Augustus Davis, Machias, \$12 per month. Charles B. Carter, Brewer, \$12 per month. George H. Ripley, South Paris, \$12 per month. Owen R. Hooper, Auburn, \$15 per month. Floriston G. Beal, Milbridge, \$6 per month. Elmira Wallace, Milbridge, \$15 per month.

Marion W. Dwelley, Stockton Springs, \$10 per month, for a period of 6 years.

CHAP, 107

Forrest L. Page, South Portland, \$12 per month.

Charita White Simpson, Lewiston, \$12 per month.

Clara Jackson, Pittsfield, \$12 per month.

Melissa Stuart Stratton, Gardiner, \$10 per month.

Jane Clear, Lewiston, \$20 per month.

Nellie C. Pray, Lewiston, \$12 per month.

Loredo A. Spencer, Cornville, \$12 per month.

Sarah Vinal, Jackson, \$12 per month.

Daniel B. Durgin, Montville, \$10 per month.

Charles Dowling Kidder, Otisfield, \$20 per month, for a period of 2 years.

Harriet E. Skillings, Gray, \$15 per month.

Ella M. Hapworth, Eddington, \$12 per month.

Jabez F. Pratt, Auburn, \$10 per month.

Clara Hopkins, Dresden, \$12 per month.

Jennie P. Whitney, Gorham, \$10 per month.

Julia A. Cloutier, Lewiston, \$10 per month.

Emma A. Church, Gardiner, \$10 per month.

Frank L. Danforth, Freedom, \$10 per month.

Lilly A. Grotton, Somerville, \$12 per month.

Marshall Davis, Bowdoinham, \$8 per month.

Lydia Dunphy, Stockton Springs, \$10 per month.

Elizabeth A. Mason, Hermon, \$8 per month.

M. D. Conners, Hampden, \$8 per month, for a period of 2 years.

Mary H. Perkins, Hermon, \$15 per month.

Minnie Ann Salter, Belfast, \$8 per month.

Georgie E. Davis, Belfast, \$10 per month.

Jane Ellis, Belfast, \$8 per month.

Ella M. Overlock, Freedom, \$10 per month.

James A. Overlock, Liberty, \$6 per month.

Grace H. Robinson, Carmel, \$10 per month.

William E. Hughey, Carmel, \$8 per month.

Charles Pullin, Levant, \$12 per month.

Edith M. Larrabee, Gardiner, \$6 per month.

William F. Bartlett, Frankfort, \$8 per month.

Elizabeth King, Mechanic Falls, \$12 per month.

Harry N. Johnson, Brooks, \$12 per month.

E. E. Bowen, Morrill, \$12 per month, for a period of 2 years.

Lillian M. Wing, Auburn, \$8 per month.

Adelaide A. Leighton, Hallowell, \$10 per month.

Hattie Shea, Pittston, \$8 per month.

Ralph White, Randolph, \$8 per month.

Hattie Milliken, Hampden, \$8 per month.

Fred Braddock, Knox, \$10 per month.

Ella M. Gordon, Brooks, \$12 per month.

Murray J. Wentworth, Waldo, \$10 per month, for a period of 4 years.

Frank Douglas, Freedom, \$10 per month.

Alonzo Stevens, Palermo, \$10 per month.

Minnie A. Savage, Washington, \$6 per month.

Olive A. Light, Washington, \$8 per month.

Alberta Leigher, Washington, \$8 per month.

Stephen Fox, Mapleton, \$12 per month.

Orrin A. Wright, Leeds, \$10 per month.

Etta L. Miller, Waldoboro, \$8 per month.

Leroy M. Stevenson, Dixmont, \$12 per month.

Emerline Douglas, West Gardiner, \$10 per month.

Rosetta Arris, Lewiston, \$6 per month.

L. D. Howard, Mexico, \$8 per month.

Owen P. Smith, Mexico, \$10 per month.

Etta Howard, Mexico, \$10 per month.

Isreal West, Ashland, \$10 per month.

Mary R. Ray, Auburn, \$10 per month.

Harry Garland, Sangerville, \$12 per month.

Philossia A. Small, Litchfield, \$10 per month.

Ella L. Batchelder, Belfast, \$8 per month.

Lewis Bryant, Belmont, \$8 per month.

Leon Sturtevant, Windsor, \$10 per month.

Jennie Folger, Augusta, \$10 per month.

Mary J. Wescott, Castine, \$12 per month.

Julia Heath, Augusta, \$10 per month.

Philip Childs, China, \$10 per month. James Pelton, China, \$10 per month.

Sadie A. Brooks, Monmouth, \$8 per month.

Edith May Towne, Litchfield, \$10 per month.

Approved April 5, 1935.

Chapter 108.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in B Pond.

Fishing in B pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that trolling shall be lawful in the waters of B pond in the town of Upton in the county of Oxford, during the open season provided by the general law; provided further, that it shall be unlawful for any I person to take, catch and kill in any I day more than 5 pounds of trout and salmon unless the last fish caught may increase the weight of the catch to more than 5 pounds.

Approved April 5, 1935.